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DAVID BRENNAN

37 MILLS EXT
PORTER, ME 04068
APPLICATION #06-080

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

L.

The applicant is seeking an after the fact permit to replace a failed leach field no closer than
280 feet from the normal high water line of the Ossipee River in Porter.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2. Location: Lot #14B (Map #R01), 37 Mills Ext. in Porter.

3. The 1.64-acre lot has approximately 219 feet of frontage on the side of the lot closest and
most nearly parallel to the Ossipee River.

4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District.

5. The replacement leach field is set back approximately 280 feet from the Ossipee River and
approximately 75 feet from the residence.

6. The lot is not in the 100-year floodplain.

ISSUES

7. The applicant contacted the office on April 21, 2022 stating that their leach field had failed
and there was a large amount of gray water on the surface of the lawn. The Executive
Director gave approval for the applicant to replace the leach field as soon as possible due to
concerns about potential water quality contamination.

8. No large trees were removed; however, an undetermined number of tree saplings were

removed to make room for the replacement leach field.

9. The leach field replacement was completed on May 3, 2022 and the applicant submitted a
Completion of Construction form with his application.
ANALYSIS

10. The project area will be loamed and seeded with grass.
11. The HHE-200 indicates that a 360 square-foot non-engineered disposal field capable of

handling a flow of 360 gallons per day was installed.
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From: ceo portermaine.org

To: haley@srcc-maine.org

Subject: Re: Dave Brennan - 37 Mills Ext.
Date: Thursday, April 21, 2022 5:24:08 PM
Haley,

Thank you for the quick response. The Town will get him going right off with his septic field
replacement.

Dan Davis

Porter Code Enforcement Officer/LP| #2202

Email: cco@portermaine.org

Cell: (207) 256-4522

Address: 71 Main Street, Porter, Maine 04068

Hours: 2 pm to 6 pm on Wednesdays, or by Appointment

From: haley@srcc-maine.org <haley@srcc-maine.org>
Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2022 5:08 PM

To: ceo portermaine.org <ceo@portermaine.org>

Cc: 'Dalyn Houser' <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>

Subject: Dave Brennan - 37 Mills Ext.

Good afternoon,

I was just reaching out to inform you that we did give the go ahead to Dave Brennan at 37 Mills Ext.
to move forward with replacing his failed leach field, prior to receiving a permit from us, with the
condition that he submit an application to us ASAP. We are doing so due to concerns about potential
impact to water quality and greatly appreciate you directing him to us for approval prior to
commencing the replacement.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
Best,

Haley Monroe
Administrative Assistant
Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123

WWW.Srcc-maine.org
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7.0 Regquired Notes on Design Plans

1.

(.

It

This system (is / is not) designed for the use of a garbage disposal.
This system is not designed for backwash from a water softener.

On raised systems, the organic loam !ayermustberemovedﬁ'omtrenchorbedandsiopeeﬂamimm
prior to fifl placement. A bucket with teeth is best used for this construction step as buckets without teeth
can compact and smear the underlying soil.

Scarify subsoil prior to fill placement

Backfill material shall meet Section 804.2 of the Maine Rules. All bacidill material shall be clean bank run
sand, free of topsoil or humus and dredging directly beneath the EDA.

The 6 underneath and 8" surrounding the GSF modules shall be installed using a medium o coarse
washed sand with an effective size of 0.25 to 2.0 mm, no greater than 10% passing a #100 sieve and no
greater than 5% passing a #200 sieve, and no particles larger than 375", or materiale meeting the ASTM
C33 specification with less than 10% passing a #100-siéve and less than 5% passing a #200 sieve.
Washed concrete sand easily meets the above specification and is a reliable choice. Suftability of bank run
sand must be verified.

Fill (cover material) and Backfill material (fill added below and around the GSF Specified Sand enveiope)
shall be bank run sand with less than 4 to 8% passing a #200 sieve and day less than 2% and no stones
larger than 3 in any dimension to a minimum depth of 127 over the GSF modules with the last 4™ o 6” of
cover being clean toam.

Any system which is more than 18" below finish grade as measured from the top of the modules shall be
vented.

This design complies with and must be installed in accordance with the Eljen Design and installation
Manual.

FliTev on Tle owTiey et Tl TankK - W iTh ProPer TiSer$S

TTwe CowPacimenT Tan K eron mcnalec:(
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David Brennan

Application #06-080
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Saco Island Ventures, LLC

Application #19-436



SACO ISLAND VENTURES, LLC
8 DOAKS LANE
MARBLEHEAD, MA 01945
APPLICATION #19-436

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1.

The applicant is seeking a permit to remove an existing stockpile of granite blocks within
a zone ranging from 6 to 135 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco River and
stockpile the blocks on site to be reused for retaining walls during future construction.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

AN

Location: Lot #6, (Map #37), Main Street in Saco, Maine.

The lot has 1,120 feet of frontage on the Saco River.

The 5.84-acre lot (per deed) is in the General Development District.

The lot is rolling and hilly with a varying 3-15% slope.

The granite block stockpile currently ranges from 6 to 135 feet from the mean high water
line of the Saco River

7. The granite blocks are located almost entirely within the 100-year floodplain.
ISSUES
8. The applicant states that the granite stockpiles are currently restricting regrowth in the

10.
1.

12.

100-foot buffer area as well as limiting the proposed restoration plan. The staff let the
agent know that if the granite blocks are proposed for use in this project, plans will be
required for the retaining walls.

Removal of the granite blocks will require the use of heavy equipment within 5 to 135
feet of the mean high water line of the Saco River.

The applicant proposes to use a large excavator or frontend loader in the removal process.
The applicant states that the removal will not cause significant damage to the existing
trees. However, understory vegetation will be affected due to the presence of heavy
machinery.

The area will be revegetated as part of the proposed restoration plan being developed
with York County Soil and Water Conservation District (YCSWCD). This plan is
currently under development.

ANALYSIS

13.

Past permitting of the property includes:

a. Saco Island Ventures, LLC, #19-424 — Ongoing, to construct 12 two-unit
townhouses 100 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco River and
associated infrastructure including but not limited to a private access drive,
underground utilities, stormwater management system, transformers, sidewalks,
and retaining walls.
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SACO ISLAND VENTURES
APPLICATION #19-436
PAGE #2

b. SI Development, #19-272- March 28, 2007 to commence a redevelopment project
on Saco Island (5.9 acres) including 15 two-unit residential buildings, a
clubhouse, boat slips, and other associated infrastructure.

RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT

§962. General performance standards

E-1. Within a strip extending 100 feet inland from the normal or mean high water line,
there may be no cleared opening or openings, except for approved construction, and a
well-distributed stand of vegetation must be retained. Selective cutting of no more than
40% of the trees 4 inches or more in diameter, measured at 4 1/2 feet above ground level,
is allowed in any 10-year period, provided that a well-distributed stand of trees and other
natural vegetation remains. [PL 1995, c. 171, §13 (NEW).]

Chapter 102. Standard Conditions of Approval.

(2)B. On waterfront property within the Saco River corridor, in order to assure that there
is protection of water quality and wildlife habitat and to avoid any unreasonable visual
impacts associated with development, there shall be no removal of live trees or other
vegetation in the area within 75 horizontal feet of the normal or mean high water line,
except as follows:

(3) Selective cutting of trees within the buffer strip may be undertaken provided that a
well-distributed stand of trees and other vegetation is maintained. In no instance shall
trees be removed where such removal would result in fewer than three trees in any 20 x
20 foot (400 square foot) area. Pruning of tree branches on the bottom one-third of the
tree is permitted, as is the removal of dead, diseased, or storm-damaged trees if such trees
create a safety hazard to persons or property. These provisions notwithstanding, in no
instance shall there be removal of more than 40% of the total volume of trees four inches
or more in diameter, as measured at four and a half feet above ground level, in any ten-
year period.

(4) Existing vegetation under three feet in height and other groundcover shall not be
removed-except to provide for a footpath as described above-or unless the applicant has
applied for and received additional approval from the commission to develop access for
other permitted uses requiring access to the water.
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April 29, 2022

Ms. Dalyn Houser, Executive Director
Saco River Corridor Commission

PO Box 823

Cornish, ME 04020

Subject: Saco Harborside
Factory Island East
Application to remove Granite from Buffer zone

Dear Dalyn:

On behalf of the Saco Harborside team, we offer the accompanying application and information below related
to a request for authorization to remove granite block/rubble from within the existing 100’ setback/buffer at
the Saco Harborside property. As we’ve previously discussed, the intent is to remove and salvage the granite
blocks that were previously stockpiled on the site. These granite stockpiles are relatively haphazardly dumped
and are not allowing a better opportunity for buffer growth and our proposed restoration/enhancement plan.

Removal of the granite will involve heavy equipment to reach in and pick the blocks out for resetting within the
approved limits of development. The blocks appear suitable for use in forming gravity style retaining walls
between and in front of the building units. We believe that the blocks can be individually moved with a large
excavator or frontend loader without significantly damaging the existing trees. Some of the understory
vegetation will be trampled however this will not cause a significant long-term impact to this vegetation in our
opinion. Removal of the invasives in these areas is also a priority as part of our restoration plan, being prepared
in cooperation with the YCSWCD. Besides removal of the granite, clean up of the garbage, trash and waste left
by various trespassers will be executed at the same time. The granite pieces will be moved out of the buffer
and temporarily stockpiled on the site, and ultimately put into permanent locations during the course of the
building development.
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~— SOIL BORING | PROBE BY SUMMIT

1M NOY , TIE
(INFORMATION AVAILABLE UPON REGUEST)

i aT LOT AREA <5 S ACRES +4 2 — r"./
_7 - : £ - - e : f
¥ : . _ i :
- +”|Remove granite il /:’ _
. . e o
J/ blocks from within S -
buffer area > \7 -
— (i

APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
REPAIRS SUBJECT TO FUTURE LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS.

" ALL WORK WITHIN 250" OF THE SHORE
SACO AND $ACO RIVER CORRIDOR €C

,
" APHASE 11 I| ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT BY SUMMIT
GEOENGINEERING WAS PREVIOUSLY PREPARED. THE OWNER

RESERVES THE RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE MEDEP VRAP PROGRAM

COULDMEE, INC., 13 PARK STREET, SACO, MAINE 04072, LATEST
REVISION OF 01-17-2018.

PLAN REFERENCE:
“PLAN SHOWING A BOUNDARY SURVEY AND TOPOGRAPGIC SURVEY
MADE FOR 4 & B PARTNERS LLC, SAGC. MAINE, PREPARED EY DOW & NORT

This work is expected to proceed immediately upon authorization from the SRCC.
If you have any questions with the information being submitted, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

GORRILL PALMER

Stephen R. Bushey, PE
Associate
sbushey@gorrillpalmer.com

c: Ted Moore (Email)
Bernie Saulnier (email)

Attachments:

Ur13738.01_24 Unit Townhouse-Factory Island East- Saco, MEIP Applications|Saco River C(02022.04.29 Granite removal application|cover letter 04.29.2022_.docx
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Saco GIS

—— e e 5

March 31, 2021 1:4,514
. 0 0.04 0.07 0.15mi
[ override 1 e
[ | parcels 0 0.05 0.1 0.2km
[ City_Townline_Polygons © OpenStreetMap (and) contributors, CC-BY-SA
City of Saco

This map is for planning purposes only. The City of Saco is not responsible for the accuracy of the data within.
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Sisters Inc.

Application #15-560



SISTERS, INC.

14 CLARKS MILL ROAD
HOLLIS, ME 04042
APPLICATION #15-560

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1.

The applicant is seeking a permit to reconstruct and expand an existing camp and install a septic
system no closer than 51 from the Little Ossipee Flowage.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

W

Location: Lot #60A (Map #13), 152 Hanson Road, Waterboro, Maine.

The lot has 100 feet of frontage on the Little Ossipee Flowage.

The lot is 0.22-acres according to the existing conditions survey indicating a total lot area of
9,963 square feet. The lot is located in the Limited Residential District.

The proposed leach field for the septic system is 16 x 4 feet, setback 15 feet from the northern
side of the proposed residence and 91 feet from the normal high water line.

In September 2021, the Commission approved Permit, #15-554, for the construction of a 10-foot
by 10-foot expansion to the existing residence, the installation of a septic system, and the
enclosure of an existing 12 x 12-foot deck. Upon inspection by Waterboro Code Enforcement, the
applicant was advised to replace the entire camp to meet building code standards.

The applicant has provided a certified survey depicting the existing elevations on the property.
The expansion will be constructed at the same elevation as the existing structure, at 313 feet, one
foot above the base flood elevation.

The existing conditions survey clearly shows spot elevation markers.

The proposed residence is within the 30% expansion criteria and the replacement structure will be
no closer to the water.

ANALYSIS

10.

1.

12.

13.

The proposed replacement camp has a footprint of 502 square feet, with a foundation of four frost
piers and a slab.
The applicant proposes to replace an existing outhouse, setback 41 feet from the water, with a
new subsurface wastewater disposal system.
The applicant submitted a valid HHE-200 designed by Kenneth Gardner, July 31, 2021, with
several rule variances required.

a. Setback from property line to disposal system reduced from 10 feet to 5 feet.

b. Setback from Lake Arrowhead reduced from 100 feet to 91 feet.

c. Setback from a wetland area 82 feet.

d. Setback from property owner’s new point well 100 feet down to 80 feet.
The lot is nonconforming as the structure does not meet the minimum setback requirement of 100
feet from the water, the aggregate limit system, or the minimum lot size requirement. Therefore,
the applicant is limited to the 30% expansion standards. The current structures (including the
outhouse) total 386 square feet according to the existing conditions survey provided by Stephen
Everett. The proposal for a 502 square foot replacement camp indicates an expansion of 116
square feet, or 30%. The applicant proposes to remove the existing outhouse (approximately 26
square feet) and utilize the square footage toward the primary structure. The current lot coverage
is 360 square feet, or 3.6% (using the 0.23-acre lot size as recorded by the deed). The proposed
lot coverage is 502 square feet, or 5%.

05/11/2022
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in section 959-
A(1)(A)-(K) of the Act.

John Boland’s site visit on August 12, 2021, noted that the leach field is proposed as far from the
water as possible on the small lot. The outhouse is currently functional but will be filled in and
discontinued after the new system is installed. The applicant was allowed to retain the outhouse
building as a tool shed and intended to move it from its current location 41 feet from the
water to an area approximately 75-80 feet from the water. The applicant now proposes to
remove the outhouse.

The Commission tabled the application at the August 2021 meeting pending legal counsel. The
Assistant Attorney General responded that, in his opinion, the stronger interpretation is that the
lot is entitled to a variance for a single-family residence as section 963 states that when a lot
meets those requirements, the owner is “entitled” to a variance to create a single-family residence.
It doesn’t state that it is only entitled to a variance if there are no other structures built or if the lot
is vacant. If the Commission wanted to take a different approach, that once a use is established on
one of those lots, it is subject to Section 958 and it cannot be changed without complying with the
Chapter 107 section 6 requirements, that could be defensible as well. If that is the approach the
Commission would like to take the applicant would need to show that the proposed use will have
no greater adverse impact on the rivers or lands adjacent to the use than the current existing use.
Due to the age and nature of the lots in Lake Arrowhead it is commonplace for lots to receive
variances from the Maine State Plumbing Code (which are the variances required for a septic
system that does not meet the state set back requirements) and variances for single-family
residences, as long as all other variance criteria are met.

The applicant submitted a design plan for a replacement complete non-engineered disposal
system for 180 gallons per day flow to support a one-bedroom single-family dwelling. The
proposed treatment tank is a plastic Singulair 960 pre-treatment tank with a filter on the tank
outlet. The disposal field is a 64 square foot, medium (2.6 SF/GPD) concrete, H-20 load
proprietary device. This design plan was completed by Kenneth Gardner on July 31, 2021. The
applicant proposes to install the same subsurface wastewater treatment as outlined in the original
HHE-200 submitted for previous permit #15-554.

Past permitting of the property includes permit #15-007 issued in 1975 to constructa 12 x 18 ft.
utility building on the property and permit #15-554 issued in September of 2021 to construct a 10
x 10-foot addition, enclose a 12 x 12-foot porch, and install a septic. The permitted activities from
#15-554 were not completed due to the assessment from Waterboro code enforcement. The
applicant was instructed to reconstruct the camp rather than expand the camp in its existing state.
Soils are suitable for the proposed use.

05/11/2022
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JAMES AND DEBRA DALTON
16 FOSTORIA STREET
HIGHLAND FALLS, NY 10928
APPLICATION #19-435

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
1. The applicant is seeking a permit to tear down large portions of an existing single-family
cottage and reconstruct the cottage within the same building footprint no closer than

approximately 346 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco River.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2. Location: Lot #5 (Map #2), 30 Camp Ellis Avenue in Saco, Maine.

3. The 0.71-acre lot has approximately 166 feet of frontage on the side of the lot closest to and
most nearly parallel to the Saco River, according to the SRCC Corridor Mapping Tool.

4. The tidal creek runs for approximately 300 feet along the western border of the lot.

5. The western half of the lot is within the Resource Protection District. The eastern half of the

lot, closest to Camp Ellis Road, is within the General Development District. The existing
cottage has a setback of approximately 110 feet from the tidal creek that follows the westerly
lot line. The Resource Protection District extends inland up to 110 feet from the tidal creek;
therefore, most of the project area is not within the Resource Protection District except for a
small portion of the barn.

6. According to the SRCC’s Corridor Mapping Tool, the existing cottage is setback around 346
feet from the closest point of the Saco River located to the south of the property.

ISSUES

7. The project area is within the 100-year floodplain; however, the applicant has provided an
elevation certificate stating the proposed replacement cottage will be above base flood
elevation.

8. The applicant states blueberry bushes are present in the southeast corner of the lot. They

report eleven pine and jack pine trees located along the property line, with one oak north of
the existing barn, some smaller scrub bushes on the southwest corner, and a large
rhododendron near the front entrance of the existing cottage. The applicant proposes to
remove two out of the eleven existing jack pine trees, as well as one white pine tree. The
rhododendron would also need to be removed but will possibly be relocated, as it is a well-
established plant.

RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT

10. §957-C. General Development District
3. Uses allowed by permit. Uses allowed within the General Development District by permit

only include:
L. Single-family residences; [PL 1995, c. 171, §8 (NEW).]

§958. Existing uses

Any existing building or structure or use of a building or structure lawful March 19, 1974, or on

the date of any subsequent amendment of this chapter or of any regulation adopted hereunder, may
continue although such a use of a structure does not conform to this chapter or the regulations adopted
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JAMES AND DEBRA DALTON
APPLICATION #19-435
PAGE #2

hereunder. Any existing building or structure may be repaired, maintained and improved, but an
existing building, structure or nonconforming use may be extended, expanded or enlarged only by
permit from the commission. A nonconforming use, other than a single family residential use, that is
discontinued for any reason for a period of one year is deemed abandoned and may not be resumed
thereafter except in compliance with the requirements of this chapter. [PL 1995, c. 171, §9 (AMD).]

ANALYSIS

0. The proposed replacement cottage would have a post foundation, with a length of 37.5 feet
and a width of 30 feet. The proposed single-family cottage would have outside dimensions of
37.5 by 31 feet, at 27 feet in height.

10. The existing cottage is 20.2 feet from Camp Ellis Road and 110 feet from the tidal creek on
the western border of the property.

11. The applicant additionally proposes a driveway made of permeable pavers. The dimensions
of the driveway are approximately 45 feet in length and 15 feet wide.

12. According to the City of Saco’s tax assessment records, the existing cabin was built in 1880,
with the barn built in 1961. There was no past permitting found.

13. Though no work is proposed to the barn as part of this application, phase three of the project

includes converting the barn into living space.
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This plan is not valid without the signature and embossed

seal of the below listed Professional Land Surveyor.

Middle Branch, LLC Professional Land Surveyors

Brad R. Lodge, P.L.S. #2057 (agent) Date:

'Plan References: ]

1. "Plan Showing A Boundary Survey Made For Richard A. Bradbury, Mark A. Baker And Gregory H. Baker, C/O
Daniel Morse Of Seaside Services, Saco, Maine", dated February 29, 2012 by Dow & Coulombe, Inc.

2. "Standard Boundary Survey And Tidal Topography, 40 Camp Ellis Avenue, 46 Camp Ellis Avenue at Camp Ellis,
Saco, Maine For Henry C. Barber", dated April 2009 by Ross Boundary Surveys.

General Notes:

-

1. Locus parcel is depicted as Lot 5 on City of Saco Assessor's Map 2.

2. Locus parcel contains 30,900 sq. ft. (0.59 acres), more or less to the edge of the tidal creek, and 25,805.5 square feet
(0.71 acres) to the tie line.

3. The contours and elevations shown hereon are referenced to NGVD1929 from a vertical control traverse run from
RM12 depicted on FEMA FIRM Map Community-Panel Number 230155 0029 C, dated March 16, 1998.

4. The boundaries depicted hereon are based on Plan References #1 & #2 noted above.

5. This plan is not intended to depict limits or extent of fee title ownership. Opinion of title should be rendered
by a title attorney.
6. This survey does not purport to reflect any of the following:
a. easements other than those that are visible or specifically stated in the referenced documents.
b. building setback compliance or restrictive covenants.

c. zoning or other land use regulations.
d. the location of any underground utilities or structures.

(Locus Deed Reference: ]

-

The Johnson-Hawks Investment Trust
to
James B. Dalton and Debra R. Dalton
dated August 1, 2017 and recorded at the York County
Registry of Deeds in Book 17531, page 786

Legend:
( #5 steel rebar with survey cap #2057 to be set
® Found #5 steel rebar with survey cap #1201
A Calculated point, nothing found or set
————— Edge of Gravel
— —— — Edge of Pavement
——0.U.—— Overhead Utilities
—— — — —— Former Division Line
—— — — —— Setback Line
Assessor's map and lot number
¢ UP 46 Utility Pole (number noted)
Zoning:

B-5 - Marine Business and Residential District
Minimum Lot Area: 7,500 sq. ft. (sewered) 40,000 sq. ft. (unsewered)
Minimum Street Frontage: 50'
Minimum Depth of Front Yard: 15'
Minimum Width of Side and Rear Yard: 10'

Maximum Height: 35'
Maximum Lot Coverage: 40% (70% of portion within Shoreland Zone)

Minimum Setback to Maximum Spring High Tide: 75'
Saco River Overlay / Shoreland Zone / Resource Protection District

Progress Print

= Site Plan

Prepared For

James B. Dalton and Deborah R. Dalton
30 Camp Ellis Avenue, Camp Ellis, Saco, Maine

_
i MIDDLE BRANCH, LLC

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
1A DEPOT STREET, P.O. BOX 618
ALFRED, MAINE 04002-0618
TEL (207)324-8712 FAX (207)324-6100
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Dalton Residence
30 Camp Ellis Ave. Saco ME 04072

PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT: OWNER:

Caleb Johnson Studio Debra and Jim Dalton

110 Exchange Street, Portland ME 04101 16 Fostoria St. Highland Falls, NY 10928
207-283-8777 Debra: 845-548-0436 Jim: 845-596-5214

GENERAL NOTES:

The Owners are looking to convert and expand a current
seasonal home/camp into a three-season home (Phase |) and,
eventually, to a four-season home (Phase Il) with the potential
to renovate the existing barn into living space (Phase Ill). The
main house will be lifted to meet the requirements of the
preliminary FEMA flood maps and converted into a 3+
bedroom, 2 bathroom house, with a screen porch and open
porch facing the water.

1. Contractor will review all drawings and specifications and confirm any unclear Information
with the Architect before proceeding. Sheets are not to be separated when distributed to
subcontractors in order to maintain contextual information.

2. Contractor is responsible for the construction of a complete weather tight building within
the scope of the construction documents. If contractor feels conformance with the
construction documents is in conflict with this goal he shall discuss conflicts with Architect.

CONTRACTOR:
Woodhull of Maine
110 Exchange Street, Portland ME 04101

3. Contractor is responsible for coordinating and supervising all sub-contractors. 207-283-8777

Workmanship standards shall be those generally accepted for high-end construction.
Contractor warranties all work for a minimum of one year from final completion of job. Other
explicit warranties may be in addition to above.

Design Director:

David Morris
david@calebjohnsonstudio.com
207-283-8777

Director of Construction:
Peter Floeckher
peter@woodhullofmaine.com
207-420-1525

Project Architect:

Bud Angst
bud@calebjohnsonstudio.com
207-699-4621
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY OMB No. 1660-0008
Federal Emergency Management Agency Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

National Flood Insurance Program
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1-8.

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

SECTION A — PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
A1. Building Owner's Name Policy Number:
Estate Of Sally-Ann Freeman-Hawks
A2. ggi)l(dii\ing Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Company NAIC Number:
30 Camp Ellis Avenue
City State ZIP Code
Saco Maine 04072

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
Saco Assessor's Map 2; Lot 5

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.)  Residential
AS5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 43°27'54.1"N Long.70°23'07.0"W Horizontal Datum: [ | NAD 1927 NAD 1983

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.

A7. Building Diagram Number 5

A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) sq ft

by Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0

¢) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b sqgin

d) Engineered flood openings? [ ]Yes [ ] No

AQ. For a building with an attached garage:

a) Square footage of attached garage sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0

¢) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b sq in

d) Engineered flood openings? [ ]Yes [ ]No

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State
Saco 230155 York Maine
B4. Map/Panel B5. Suffix | B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood Elevation(s)
Number Date Effective/ Zone(s) (Zone AO, use Base Flood Depth)
Revised Date
0109 D 01-05-2006 01-05-2006 AE 9

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in ltem B9:
[] FIS Profile FIRM [ ] Community Determined [_] Other/Source:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in ltem B9: NGVD 1929 [ ] NAVD 1988 [ | Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? [ ] Yes No
Designation Date: []CBRS []OPA

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 1 of 6
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OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expirati?)n ggte: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
30 Camp Ellis Avenue

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Saco Maine 04072

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on: [ | Construction Drawings* [] Building Under Construction* Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AO.
Complete ltems C2.a—h below according to the building diagram specified in Item A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

Benchmark Utilized: RM12-230155-0029B dated 1/5/84  Vertical Datum: NGVD1929
Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.

NGVD 1929 [ ] NAVD 1988 [ ] Other/Source:
Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

Check the measurement used.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) 12.55 [X] feet [ ] meters
b) Top of the next higher floor 21.88 feet [ ] meters
c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) [ ] feet [] meters
d) Attached garage (top of slab) [] feet [ ] meters
il et plallp L U 840 [X feet [ meters
f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG) 6.92 feet [ ] meters
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) 10.21 feet [] meters

h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including
structural support 6.73 feet [ ] meters

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
| certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpref the data available. | understand that any false
statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1007.

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? Yes [INo [] Check here if attachments.
Certifier's Name License Number
Brad R. Lodge 2057 oy
: NI
Title ‘é"&v _,,.,...m.,,,"'é‘ /,7

Owner

Company Name
Middle Branch, LLC

Address

1A Depot Street, P.O. Box 618

City State ZIP Code
Alfred Maine 04002

Signature e ) //' ;A Date Telephone Ext.
%/{X /ﬁ/}é >y 07-16-2017 (207) 324-8712

Cop;@ ﬁageﬁ this Elevati@deﬂWd all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)
Hot water tank is located in the area below the first floor

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 2 of 6
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OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration Date: November 30, 2018
IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
30 Camp Ellis Avenue

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Saco Maine 04072

SECTION E — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED)
FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AQ and A (without BFE), complete ltems E1-E5. If the Certificate is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request,

complete Sections A, B,and C. For Items E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only,
enter meters.

E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement,

crawlspace, or enclosure) is [Ifeet [ ]meters [ ]aboveor [ ] below-the HAG.
b) Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is [feet [ Imeters [ ]above or [ | below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A ltems 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of Instructions),
the next higher floor (elevation C2.b in

the diagrams) of the building is [ Jfeet [ |meters [ ]above or [|below the HAG.
E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is [Jfeet [ |meters [ ]above or [ ]below the HAG.
E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment

servicing the building is [Jfeet [Imeters [ |above or [ ]below the HAG.

E5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's
floodplain management ordinance? [ ] Yes [ | No [] Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F — PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or
community-issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative's Name
Brad R. Lodge, PLS

Address City State ZIP Code
1A Depot Street, P.O. Box 618 ~ Alfred Maine 04002
Signature / P ’é. Date Telephone

i//: EW”‘?(//(' e e 07-16-2017 (207) 324-8712

CO”@L{S/ / / "/
Building is a seasonal cottagé supported by posts. The area beneath first floor is natural ground (sand), with irregular elevation sioping
from highest adjacent grade to lowest adjacent grade, and is partially enclosed with wooden skirting.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) ‘ Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 3 of 6
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30 CAMP ELLIS AVE

Location 30 CAMP ELLIS AVE

Acct# F2146R

Assessment $298,700

Building Count 1

User Field 5

Utility Public Sewer,Public Water

Street/Road

Current Value

Valuation Year

2021

Owner of Record

Owner DALTON JAMES B

Co-Owner DALTON DEBRAR

Address 16 FOSTORIA ST
HIGHLAND FALLS, NY 10928

Ownership History

Owner
DALTON JAMES B
ESTATE OF SALLY ANN FREEMAN-HAWKS
JOHNSON-HAWKS INVESTMENT TRUST

FREEMAN SALLY A

Building Information

Mblu
Owner
PID
User Field 4
topoTopography
Location
Assessment
Improvements
$79,700

002/ / 005/ 000/000

DALTON JAMES B

70

,River Overlay,Shore Overlay

River Front

Land

Sale Price $326,000

Certificate

Book & Page 17531/0786
Sale Date 08/01/2017

Instrument 205

Ownership History
Sale Price Certificate
$326,000
$0
$0
$0

Book & Page
17531/0786
17337/0563
17337/0565

7131/0305

Total
$219,000 $298,700
Instrument Sale Date
205 08/01/2017
DE 10/07/2016
1N 09/27/2016
06/25/1994
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Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built: 1880
Living Area: 742
Replacement Cost: $96,085
Building Percent Good: 70
Replacement Cost

Less Depreciation: $67,300

Building Attributes

Building Photo

Field
Style:
Model
Grade:
Stories:
Occupancy
Exterior Wall 1
Exterior Wall 2
Roof Structure:
Roof Cover
Interior Wall 1
Interior Wall 2
Interior Fir 1
Interior Fir 2
Heat Fuel
Heat Type:
AC Type:
Total Bedrooms:
Total Bthrms:
Total Half Baths:
Total Xtra Fixtrs:
Total Rooms:
Bath Style:
Kitchen Style:
Num Kitchens
Cndtn
Num Park
Fireplaces
Fndtn Cndtn

Basement

Fechwe oo de o eeon o

Description
Conventional
Residential
MINIMUM
1 1/2 Stories
1

Clapboard

Gable/Hip
Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Wall Brd/Wood

Pine/Soft Wood
Hardwood

Oil

Forced Air-Duc
None

3 Bedrooms

1

0

6 Rooms
Average
Average

01

(https://images.vgsi.com/photos/SacoMEPhotos/A00\00\00\54.jpg)

Building Layout

FSP

FHS
BAS BAS

FHS
BAS

(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=70&bid=70)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

. Gross
Code Description
Area
BAS First Floor 521
FHS Half Story, Finished 441
FSP Porch, Screen, Finished 552
1,514

Legend

Living
Area

521
221
0

742


https://images.vgsi.com/photos/SacoMEPhotos///00/00/00/54.jpg
https://gis.vgsi.com/sacome/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=70&bid=70

LAlld I TAluico

Extra Features Legend
Code Description Size Value Bldg #

FPL2 FP 1-1/2S 1.00 UNITS $4,400 1
Land

Land Use Land Line Valuation

Use Code 1010 Size (Acres)

Description SINGLE FAM MDL-01 Frontage

Zone B-5 Depth

Neighborhood 501 Assessed Value $219,000

Alt Land Appr No

Category
Outbuildings

Outbuildings Legend
Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bldg #

FGR4 W/LOFT-AVG 440.00 S.F $8,000 1

Valuation History
Assessment
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $74,400 $197,800 $272,200

2019 $74,400 $197,800 $272,200

2018 $74,400 $194,200 $268,600

2017 $69,100 $176,600 $245,700

(c) 2022 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.
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Parcel Information

Mblu: 002/ 005/ 000/000 Account Number; F2146R Primary Use: 1010 Living Area: 742.00 Ssf/ Liv/Gba: 402.56
Alt Parcel 1D Cwners Name: DALTON JAMES B Parcel Name: Year Built: 1880 Condition:
Internal 10: 70 Location: 30 CAMP ELLIS AVE Total Assessed Parcel Val 3298700 Land Acres: 219995 Work In Progress: 0
Base Rate Values ~
Value Source C Living Area/GBA 742 RCN $96,085 Regression $0
Primary Bldg Use 1070 Effective Area 850 Bldg % Good 70.00 Income $0
Building Style D6 Size Ad) Facter 1.375 RCNLD $67,300
Bldg+xf Rcn For All Bldgs $102,385.00
Building#® [« 1/|0)] of 1
Cutbuildings
Code | Sub | Description | Sub Type Desc UOM | Units | Unit Price | Vr Bit | Dep. |% Gd |Grade|[RCN | Meas, 1|Meas. 2| Comment | Assessed Value | Override |

> FGR4 W/LOFT-AVG SF 44000  $28.00 1961 000 65 12320.00 8.000.00
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Application #19-435
SRCC Screenshots
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E SRCC_Maps - January 2020 with Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS Saco River Corridor Commission RCAP Solutions, Inc
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STEVEN BROWN

26 POLLARD STREET

N. BILLERICA, MA 01862
APPLICATION #04-121

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1.

The applicant is seeking a permit to demolish an existing cabin and rebuild a single-family
residence with an attached garage no closer than 56 feet setback from the normal high water line
of the Saco River in Hiram.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

kv

o

Location: Lot #1 (Map #R9), 1125 River Road in Hiram, Maine.

The 0.31-acre lot has approximately 98 feet of river frontage on the lot.

This property is located within the Limited Residential District.

The proposed residence has a setback of 33 feet from River Road according to a submitted site
plan. The Hiram CEO measured the setback to be 42 feet from the centerline of River Road.

The lot and residence are nonconforming as the residence does not meet the 500-foot aggregate
limit system, the minimum setback requirement for a building, or the minimum lot size.
However, the cabin was constructed prior to the establishment of the Saco River Corridor Act.
The lot is primarily within the 100-year floodplain, though the parking area, dirt driveway, and a
small part of the existing cabin are not. The applicant provided a certified document dated April
14, 2022, from Steve Everett, land surveyor, that located the base flood elevation and proposes to
construct the first floor of the structure above the flood elevation.

ISSUES

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The existing cabin is 51 x 22 feet, according to measurements confirmed by the Hiram CEO,
including an attached porch of 12 x 10 feet on the side of the residence facing River Road. The
existing stairs leading off the porch are approximately 7 x 3 feet. The existing cabin is setback
approximately 52 feet from the closest point of the normal high water line of the Saco River,
confirmed on site by John Boland and Dan Hester on April 15, 2021, in consideration of the prior
permit application.

The proposed replacement residence is 48 x 24 feet with a 20 x 16-foot attached garage. The
proposed residence has a height of 20 feet. A concrete foundation is proposed according to
engineered plans that include floodproofing measures.

The Rules Committee determined the application should be processed through an entitlement
variance for a single-family residence as a lot of record, established before the Saco River
Corridor Act.

On March 9, 2022, The Rules Committee recommended a change in the orientation of the
proposed cabin to meet the setback requirements to the greatest practical extent. Given that the lot
is almost entirely in the floodplain, the Rules Committee requested an elevation certificate.

The structure cannot be turned to be parallel with the road as the Rule Committee discussed due
to the presence of the existing septic system and well.

The 0.31-acre lot is 13,504 square feet. The existing lot coverage is 8.7% (including an existing
shed). The proposed lot coverage is 11.1% and meets the 15% lot coverage requirements. The
proposed change in the footprint of the structure (excluding the existing shed) is from 1,143
square feet to 1,472 square feet, reflecting a 329 square foot or 28.8% increase.

Three-four trees will be removed to clear the building envelope. The applicant proposes to reseed
the project area with grass following completion of construction.
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ANALYSIS

15.

16.

17.

18.

In May 2021, the Commission approved Permit #04-115, in which the applicant (Steve Brown)
received approval for the proposed replacement septic system and a porch enclosure.

Permit #04-115, included a septic system design to replace a cesspool around 70 feet from the
water line. The replacement system includes a 1,000-gallon tank with a 250 gallon, watertight,
pump station. The leach field is 224 square feet and is 78 feet setback from the Saco River. The
applicant has installed the septic and leach field.

The valid HHE-200 designed by Kenneth Gardner dated March 19, 2021, requires the following
three variances: edge of the stone disposal field to the river: 100 feet down to 78 feet, edge of the
stone disposal field to the property line: 10 feet down to 6 feet, and edge of the stone disposal
field to the well: 100 feet down to 82 feet. The Hiram Code Enforcement Officer and Plumbing
inspector did not indicate any concerns and stated the variance requests fall within the allowed
state parameters.

According to Daniel Hester’s site visit notes dated April 19, 2021, the cabin appears to have had
expansions and efforts of reconstruction but assured that there was a cabin in place on the
property sometime in the 1950s. Mr. Hester stated that the original cabin was probably a little
smaller, but there is no indication of when it may have been enlarged.

RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT

§963. Variance from performance standards

1. Variance. A relaxation of the performance standards enacted by this chapter or adopted pursuant
thereto may be granted by the commission, after notice and public hearing, upon a finding by the
commission that the following provisions are met:

B. The variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of this chapter as stated in §951 or as

manifested in the standards from which a variance is sought; and

C. The proposed use, if a variance is granted, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and

enjoyment of their lands by adjacent landowners, or result in any unreasonable:

(1) Degradation of air and water quality;

(2) Harmful alteration of wetlands;

(3) Increase in erosion or sedimentation;

(4) Danger of increased flood damage;

(5) Obstruction of flood flow;

(6) Damage to fish and wildlife habitat;

(7) Despoliation of the scenic, rural and open space character of the corridor;
(8) Overcrowding;

(9) Excessive noise;

(10) Obstructions to navigation; or
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(11) Interference with the educational, scenic, scientific, historic or archaeological values
of those areas designated and approved for inclusion within the Resource Protection
District.

No variance shall be granted because of other nonconforming uses within a district or because of similar
uses in an adjoining district. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant to show entitlement to a
variance under this section. The owner of a building lot of record which is wholly within the corridor on
March 19, 1974, shall be entitled to a variance for a single-family residence which may be granted by the
commission without public hearing. Any variance granted by the commission may be granted subject to
such reasonable conditions concerning matters enumerated in §959-B as the commission finds necessary
to avoid the dangers enumerated in §957-D. For the purposes of enforcement, variances granted
hereunder and the conditions thereto shall be treated as orders of the commission.

§959-B. Permits with conditions

Permits granted under this chapter may be made subject to such reasonable conditions concerning

setback, location, spacing, size of structure or development, type of construction, time of completion,
landscaping, retention of trees, screening, reclamation, erosion control, noise level, quantity and quality of
discharge, sewage disposal and manner and method of operation, as the commission deems necessary to
avoid the dangers enumerated in §959-A. For the purpose of enforcement, permits issued by the
commission and conditions thereof shall be considered as orders of the commission.

Chapter 103: Standards to Address the Environmental Factors

(1) Scope. In any application for a permit or variance, the Commission must give consideration to the
requirements for granting permits/variances as enumerated in 38 M.R.S.A. Section 957-D.1.A.- K.; 959-
A.1.A.-K.; and 963.1.C.(1)-(11). Where any of the factors is legitimately at issue, the following minimum
standards shall apply.

(2)(D) To show no unreasonable danger of increased flood damage, the applicant shall demonstrate that
the proposed use or activity is not within and will not affect areas within the 100-year floodplain, or, if
within the floodplain, that:

(1) Any building or structure or expansion thereof will: (a) be designed and anchored to prevent
flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of the building or structure; (b) use construction materials
and utility equipment that are resistant to flood damage; and (c) use construction methods and
practices that will minimize flood damage.

Note: New residential buildings are not permitted under the Saco River Corridor Act in the 100-year
floodplain, except under special circumstances by variance. The Commission may require detailed
construction and floodproofing plans prior to issuance of any variance.

(2) Any residential building entitled to a variance under Section 963 or 963-A, or expansion of a
previously existing residential structure, shall be constructed so that the lowest floor, including
any basement, is elevated to or above the elevation of the 100-year flood and shall be certified by
a registered professional engineer or architect that the above floodproofing standards are satisfied.
Such certification shall include a record of the elevation above mean sea level of the lowest floor,
including basement. All other residential buildings are prohibited.
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ES:

CONSTRUCTION SHALL FOLLOW STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES,
NUFACTURERS SPECS AND BEST KNOWN BUILDING PRACTICES, IF ANY
ZSTIONS SHOULD ARISE, THE DESIGNER OR ENGINEER ON RECORD
JULD BE CONTACTED.
"ERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL BLDG. CODE (IBC 2015) AND THE REFERENCED
ANDARDS THEREIN , AHJ (AUTHORLITY HAVING JURLSDICTION)

A, NUMBER OF UNITS 1

B. NUMBEROF STORIES 2

[GN LOADS:

FORM FLOOR LIVE LOADS (NON BEDROOM),

\. NON-BEDROOM 40 PSF

1. BEDROOM 30 PSF

LATTIC 20 PSF

FORM FLOOR DEAD LOAD 10 PSF

IF SNOW LOAD (AHT)

ROUND SNOW LOAD

D DESIGN:

\. EXPOSURE CATEGORY---(A.D, R301.2.1.4) (B IS NORMAL)

1. WIND SPEED ZONE (AHJT) ----(90 120, MOST OF NORTHERN AND WESTERN
NH AND WESTERN MA=90, CENTRAL AND SOUTH NH AND MA=100 NH
COAST, BOSTON AND SOUTH =110, CAPE COD AND ISLANDS =120, R301.2.4)

.. TOPOGRAPHIC EFFECTS (AHJT)i ----menmmm (YES/NO)

SMIC

1. DESIEN CATEGORY (AHT) ----(AE, R301.2.2) (€ FOR MOST OF SOUTH AND

'\EAf\é'gRAL NH AND B FOR MA)

1. WEATHERING : SEVERE (CONCRETE) ( R301.2(3)

« TERMITE INFESTATION PROBABILITY ----- SLIGHT (NORTHERN NH)
MODERATE (SOUTHERN NH) HEAVY (MA)

5IGN FROST DEPTH OF 4 FEET BELOW FINISHED GRADE (4’ IS TYPICAL.

IFY AS NEEDED WITH (AHT)

ITER DESIGN TEMP, NH, 0 DEG. F, MA 10 DEG. F. (PER 301.2(1)

OD HAZARD (AHT)

70PSF TOWN, STATE SPECIFIC

» w

om

~

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THESE DRAWINGS REPRESENT AN OVERALL DEISGN CONCEPT. THEY ARE
PREPARED WITH THE INTENT TO DEMONSTRATE THE OVERALL DESIGN
ARRANGEMENT AND METHODS OF ASSEMBLY TO THE VARIOUS COMPONENTS,
THE DRAWINGS DO NOT INDICATE EXTENSIVE DETAILS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL HAVE REVIEWED THESE PLANS, SEEN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, AND BE
CAPABLE OF EXECUTING THE DETAIL WORK AS NECESSARY TQ ACHIEVE THE
INTENDED RESULT, IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE QUALITY OF
WORKMANSHIP WITHIN THE REGION.

. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPILICABLE
NATIONAL STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS AND FHA/VA MPS.

CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND BIMENSIONS
AT SITE BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THE DOCUMENT PREPARER FOR JUSTIFICATION AND OR CORRECTION
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD HARMLESS THE DESIGNER FROM
ALL CLAIMS DAMAGES, LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING QUT OF OR
RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK BY THE CONTRACTOR.

( INCLUDING LEGAL FEES)D
ALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE CALCULATED OR READ AND NEVER SCALED.

ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY
CONTRACTOR, ALL DISCREPANCIES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER OR THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE
WORK PROCEEDS.

. IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND
DETAILS, THE DESIGNER OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED

IMMEDIATELY FOR CONSULTATION. IF CONDITIONS AT THE SITE ARE

DIFFERENT THAN SHOWN, THE DESIGNER OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

SHALL BE NOTIFIED BEFORE ANY WORK PROCEEDS.

~n

8. THE DESIGNER ASSUMES NO LIABILITY AS A RESULT OF ANY CHANGES OR NON
THESE PLANS EXCEPT UPON THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE DESIGNER OR ENG

9. THE DESIGNER ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT A
PROGRAM OF TESTING AND INSPECTION AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER ON RE

10. REPRODUCTION OF THE DESIGNER PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SH
IS NOT PERMITTED.

11.SECTIONS, DETAILS, NOTES, METHODS,0R MATERIALS SHOWN AND/OR NOTED
SECTION OR ELEVATION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR LOCATIONS UNL
OTHERWISE.

12.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SHORING AND BRACING REQ
CONSTRUCTION. TEMPORARY SUPPORTS REQUIRED FOR STABILITY DURING AL|
STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER CONSTRUCTION AND A
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY,

11T
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PARALLEL TO JOIST DIRECTION.
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PROVIDE MOISTURE VAPOR RETARDERS IN ALL FRAMED
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MATERIALS KEY

A. 2X12 RIDGE BOARD, TO BE DETERMINED
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April 14, 2022

Stephen W. Everett PLS
73 Pheasant Run Road
East Waterboro, ME 04030

Steven Brown
1125 River Road
Hiram, Me 04041

- RE: Spike set in 10" white pine

Dear Steven,

On April 13, 2022 T collected gps data using a Trimble 5800 Survey Grade 6PS unit and set a
6" spike in a 10" White Pine. I used Opus Solutions to establish the elevation of the spike

to be 361.6" (NAVD 88). Using the FEMA FIS Profile I established the Base Flood Elevation
for the structure currently located at 1125 River Road in Hiram to be 359.7' (NAVD 88).

The Town of Hiram requires the 1st floor of living space needs to be 1 foot above the 100 yr
flood elevation of 359.7' which would be 360.7".

New construction would require, at a minimum, the 1st floor to be .9' below the spike.

Sincerely yours,

Stephen W. Everett
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Steven Brown

Application #04-121
Hiram Permit and CEO Calculations
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APPROVED

BY:_M DATE: %,2

TOWN OF HIRAM

Code Enforcement Office Guy Lehouillier Office 207-625-4663

16 Nasons Way

Hiram ME 04041 Cell 256-2410
MULTI-PURPOSE PERMIT APPLICATION # ;/ W <o ] Date of Application: 05/_03 }J,O 19
MAP ﬂo] LOT /i LOT SIZE OES)\ ZONE R '
Property Location: ) 5 5 Rivee RA
Owner/Applicant Information
Property Owner's Name: _ STEVEN RBROWN
Mailing Address: 4125  Riven R4
City/Town: Hivarmn State: M E  Zip: 040U/ Phone: (a7 ‘8) 0¥ -3499
E-Mail. _ FLHYK 94 @ GMRIL -COM
(if different than property owner)
Applicant's Name: _ STEVEN BLROWN
Mailing Address: 301  €0)layd &7
City/Town: B |Jerica. _ State: M A Zip: 048 62 Phone: (‘ﬂ?) £08 -3L439
E-Mail: FLH-R 94 & 6 MAHL.CoM
Type of permit Requested (check request):
New Structure @ Addition o Alteration/Repair o Mobile Home o
Commercial o Change of Occupancy o Swimming Pool (inground) o | RV 30-120 Days o
Change of Use o Demolition D Accessory Structure o RV > 120 Days o
Solar Array o Move Structure(s) o Occupancy o [ Other o
Present Occupancy Use: Proposed Occupancy Use:
Present Land Use: Proposed Land Use:
For Demolition: N
Asbestos Containing Materials Present? YES o NO ){ Description of Material:
Removal/Abatement required? YES o NO)@’ (Maine Asbestos Building Demolition Notification Form D Required)
Plan for Disposal of Debris O )
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Erosion Control Required? YESK NO O

If within Shoreland Zone; site contractor erosion control certification #:

Is property located in an approved subdivision? YESo NOo

Complete Description of Work: (size and type of structure)

Aeor down ond buuld o Q_MJA/?)O\:H'\ /bk,w%zb_

)gaﬂ\iﬂ_\{ Jusidence. with artoched pPNoGE . Acc\cz/\o\kr\cg,
Xo bh}%ﬂm%/ the W(m&mﬁurem@m\ﬂ) ﬁ'\’]p& oAl ek -

Contractor Information:
Building Contractor: 790 Vrex{ 0N Conatv L on Commbomyd

Addressl 19 S Main 5+ City / Town:{ ﬂQl#ﬁbOfO state: Y B Zi[p: 03894
Phone:(©03)5 09- 0153  EMai:

Site/Excavating Contractor: 1A ers0N's S{JP—}’LC Service
Address:M'S” Pﬁc\’l) awkel’“\’v | City / Town: ). ch_ﬁd“ )1 State; ML E Zip: @L'l oa

Phone; E-Mail;

Concrete Contractor:
Address: City / Town: State: Zip:
Phone: E-Mail:

Septic System Contractor: _ T Jon¢E. W { Qr\c&e\"ﬁ@dﬂ«‘ S Seéol'\:(" Seryice.

Address: City / Town: State: Zip:
Phone: E-Mail:

Electrical Contractor: j’r_‘,\em'. 500N E’Qﬁc}f \ COJ Seruice.
Address: City / Town¥ARS0N £l ELState: M E Zip:

Phone: (201)432 - 7349 E-Mai._ETAMIESONSERVICE GHALL - coM

Plumbing Contractor:
Address: City / Town: State: Zip:
Phone: E-Mail:

M

260




Site Plan: Attach or draw a detailed site plan showing the location of all existing buildings, proposed
structures, lot lines, setbacks from lot lines, wells, and septic systems; right of ways, all wetlands and
water bodies including streams. Include 100-foot shoreland setback or flood elevations if applicable.

By submitting this information, you take responsibility for measurements on the plan to be true and

accurate.
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Site Plan: Attach or draw a detailed site plan showing the location of all existing buildings, proposed
structures, lot lines, setbacks from lot lines, wells, and septic systems; right of ways, all wetlands and
water bodies including streams. Include 100-foot shoreland setback or flood elevations if applicable.
By submitting this information, you take responsibility for measurements on the plan to be true and
accurate.
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Project Information:
A set of detailed plans or working drawings (drawn to scale) are required for all new construction. Plans must

be of sufficient clarity and detail to show the nature and character of the work to be performed and include
foundation plan w/cross section:; floor plan (each floor); front, back, and side elevations.

Proposed Foundation Type: Full8 o  Frost Wall 4’)( Slab o Pier o
Material: Concretend Blocko Wood o Other o 1 Footing Size: W D

Floor System: First Floor

Joist Size: X /2 [Spacingoc. £ | Max Span: /22 | Rows Bridging: |
Joist Carrier materials and size: j/y T ¥ - Number of support columns:

Floor System: Other Floors
Joist Size: A /R [Spacingoc: /X | Max Span: /2 | Rows Bridging: )

Floor sheathing material and thickness:
0 g _/ji/y T G~ B
Wall/Ceiling Framing:
Exterior Stud Material & Dimension: QX &
Exterior Wall Stud Spacing: /4
Sheathing Material & Thickness: Z, T L) was D
Ceiling Joist Size and Spacing: QX2 L ]
Roof System:
Roof Type: Rafters " Truss D Pitch:
Rafter Size: 2)(‘/2 l Spacing: Pra Max Span: J 2
Sheathing Material & Thickness: Prywes D
Type of Roof Covering: AsPhel N
Decks Only
Joist Size: Spacing: Span: Joist Carrier Dimension:
Support Column Material: ' Spacing: Decking Material:
Height of Deck from Grade: Guard Rail Height: Baluster Spacing: N

Other Permits Required:

1. Driveway Permit required from Maine D.O.T. (if driveway enters onto a State or State Aid Highway) or CEQ/Road
Commissioner for Town Roads.

{ 2. ) Plumbing Permits: Exterior SSWD - 3 copies of (Form HHE-200) from Main i i
@Plumbing Permit - (Form HHE-211) from Local Plumbing Inspector
@aco River Corridor Commission Permit (if within 500 feet of Saco or Ossipee River) from SRCC.

ccupancy Permit: No dwelling shall be occupied until a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by the CEO.

5. Electrical Permit: Hiram does not issue permits or inspect installations; contact CEO if you need further information.
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Notes and Certification:

» A copy of the recorded deed must be submitted with this application for a new structure being built on
an unimproved lot.

* Inspections are required for the following construction work:
1. Footings and foundations (prior to pouring concrete)
2. Drainage/Radon piping, foundation coating (prior to backfilling)
3. Framing (prior to covering structural members)
4. Rough plumbing and pressure test of vent, drain, and supply lines as per Plumbing Code prior to
covering structural members.

5. Subsurface Waste Disposal Systems require inspection in accordance with State of Maine
Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules (bottom of bed and prior to covering).

6. Final inspection prior to occupancy,

» To the greatest extent possible, please schedule inspections with the CEO at least 24 hours ahead of
time.

 This permit shall expire if construction is not started within one year and not completed within 2 years of
permit issue date. _

.

ACTION BY LOCAL BOARDS (TO BE FILLED IN BY OFFICE ONLY)

O Action of the Planning Board (if required)
Date Received: Date Approved: Date Disapproved:

Signature of Chairman: Date
NOTE: If disapproved, attach a statement indicating findings and conclusions.

O Action of Board of Appeals (if required)
Date Received: Date Approved: Date Disapproved:

Signature of Chairman: Date
NOTE: If disapproved, attach a statement indicating findings and conclusions.

PERMITFEES_ S 73,25 paD:  casH CHECK #

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM THE OWNER OF RECORD OF THE NAMED PROPERTY, OR THAT | HAVE BEEN AUTHORIZED BY THE
OWNER TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION AS THEIR AGENT. | AGREE TO CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LAWS OF THIS JURISDICTION.
IN ADDITION, IF THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED, | CERTIFY THAT THE CODE OFFICIAL OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL HAVE THE
AUTHORITY TO ENTER ALL AREAS COVERED BY SUCH PERMIT AT ANY REASONABLE HOUR FOR THE PURPOSES OF INSPECTING
SAID WORK.

PRINTED NAME ,§-h, N A g d 01/1//\‘ OWNER / AUTHORIZED AGENT

SIGNED é:LTM @M DATE 5]&’39&
OWNER / AUTHORIZED AGENT ~ " ~
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TOWN OF HIRAM
BUILDING PERMIT #_/- 22

DAT ISSUE CcCO N T OFFICER MAP AND LOT
Gy SELE e 25

BEFORE FOUNDATION D FOOTINGS DATE INSPEC CEO

4’ WALLS - BEFORE BACKFILL

OVER 4’ - BEFORE POUR WITH STEEL ROD{% D FOUNDATION DATE INSPEC CEO

IN PLACE

BOTTOM PORTION EI SEPTIC SYSTEM DATE INSPEC ’J / H CEO

PIPES D SEPTIC SYSTEM DATE INSPEC "y /7 CEO

TYPE D CHIMNEY DATE INSPEC CEO

ROUGH EI FRAMING DATE INSPEC CEO
CALL BEFORE

ROUGH INSULATION D PLUMBING DATE INSPEC CEO
OR CLOSING

ROUGH IN WALLS D ELECTRICAL DATE INSPEC CEO

ALL THE ABOVE SIGNED D FINAL DATE INSPEC CEO

“ THIS CARD MUST BE VISIBLE FROM THE LOT FRONTAGE *
o BUILDING PERMITS EXPIRE IN TWO YEARS *
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Steven Brown

Application #04-121
Site Plans from Previous Submission
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Steven Brown

Application #04-121
Previous Permit
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Steven Brown

Application #04-121
Site Visit Notes and Pictures
April 2021
Dan Hester and John Boland
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SRCC Site Visit Notes

Applicant: Steven Brown, 1125 River Road, Hiram R09-001.
Date/time: 2021 April 15, approximately 9:00 AM.

John Boland & Dan Hester. Photos by Dan Hester.

Notes for 4 photos:

Brown_20210415_090842.jpg

View of the river frontage (frontage measures approximately 85-90 ft) which is a steep sand bank
descending to the river. The stability of this embankment is created because it is just a short distance
down-stream from the Mountain Division RR steel girder bridge and the stone abutments have “locked”
the river shore in place in this area. | have personally lived near this area for most of the time since 1950
and | can assure that this site has changed very little. (Other than hanging effigies, water slides, and other
temporary additions to the bridge.)

Brown_20210415_090848.jpg

However, backing up slightly, the wooden structure is seen to be a platform of some sort that was
constructed by a previous owner. We can assume that the platform was constructed to be nearly level
and supported by using attachment to three trees. The trees have since grown enough to “pop” the
planks off where the tree diameters have increased. More importantly, as John noted, the tree closest to
the river is now at a lower level. The river bank where that tree has grown has slumped a couple feet
lower, into the river. Even though the weak sand bank has slumped, the trees have remained viable and
they still secure the river bank.

Brown_20210415_091138.jpg

The cabin has had expansions and efforts of reconstruction, but | can assure that there was a cabin
here since some time in the 1950s. The original cabin was probably a little smaller, but | have no idea of
when it may have been enlarged. (I also have recollection that part of the original cabin was of a sort of
“log cabin” design. Mr. Brown may find some of that under existing siding.) However, the configuration
that we see here has been similar for recent decades.

Between me and the cabin, the ground surface is river sand. You can see the change of color to more
of a turf surface at about the middle of the cabin length. | described that this is clear evidence that the
river has risen to cover this area of the land, and that this is in agreement with the 1% annual flood area
shown on the SRCC mapping. Part of the cabin near the road, and all of the parking area, is outside of
the 100-year flood plain. The last time of flooding here may have been in 1987 or 1997.

The disturbed ground area near middle of the cabin is the existing open cesspool. Mr. Brown has an
HHE-200 plan for a replacement septic system, and the proposed leach field is near the road, in the area
beyond the flood plain.

Brown_20210415_091143.jpg

Turning slightly to the left, the new septic leach field will be installed near the road near far left in this
photo. The existing drilled water well is near the other far corner of the parcel, beyond the trucks, beyond
the parking area.

The granite posts near the road were installed many years ago by an earlier resident, probably Mr.
Rivera. These posts are not actually on the parcel owned by Brown; these were installed too close to the
road. The posts are well within the River Road right-of-way. Several of the posts have been broken off,
probably by winter snow plowing; a result of the posts having been installed too close to the road.

In this photo, you can see through wide “window” openings of the porch that is near to the road. Mr.
Brown has proposed to modify the porch by reconstructing those openings to have enclosure walls, and
to use part of the porch as a bedroom. This is not an issue for SRCC as long as the number of bedrooms
is no more than two, since that is the requirement of the HHE-200. The reconstruction of the porch is an
issue to be considered by the Town of Hiram Code Enforcement Officer.

John can confirm, add to, or correct any of what | have reported.

Respectfully submitted, Dan Hester. (2021 April 19.)
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Steven Brown

Application #04-121
SRCC Screenshots
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Hubbard Family Trust
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HUBBARD FAMILY TRUST
P.O. BOX 248

STANDISH, ME 04084
APPLICATION #09-097

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
1. The applicant is seeking a permit to construct a detached garage, patio, walkways, and
pond/streams approximately 138 feet from the normal high water line of the Saco River in

Limington.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2. Location: Lot #70A-1 and 2, (Map #R9), 14 Ossipee Trail in Limington, Maine.

3. The lot has 600 feet of frontage on the Saco River.

4. This property is located within the Limited Residential and Resource Protection Districts.

5. The existing residence is approximately 158 feet from normal high water line of the Saco River.

6. The existing residence does not appear to be within the 100-year floodplain, but it does appear to
be within the Resource Protection District. The proposed accessory structures appear to be within
the Resource Protection District.

ISSUES

7. The area of the Resource Protection District that does not follow the 100-year floodplain is
located on the original maps. The staff believes that the 250-foot area of Resource Protection
District that follows the shoreline is included due its proximity to Chick-Game Preserve Road per
the Findings of Fact and Districting for the Town of Limington (included in packet). When the
Commission issued the original Permit (#09-087) to Doug and Sheila Hubbard in February 2017,
it does not appear that the Resource Protection District was identified.

8. The applicant proposes a 24 x 28-foot detached garage to be located approximately 260 feet from
the normal high water line of the Saco River. Without identifying the location of the home and
proposed garage on site, the staff is still uncertain if the garage is proposed in the Resource
Protection District.

9. The proposed patio on the side of the house closest to the river is setback approximately 138 feet
from the Saco River.

10. The applicant proposes several ponds and streams with the closest to be located approximately
145 feet from the normal high water line of the Saco River.

a. Pond Expansion E — 8 x 14-foot pond with 30-foot stream with EPDM liner.
b. Pond Expansion F — 10 x 26-foot pond with 2 streams

11. The original site plans and HHE-200 from Permit #09-087 indicate that the septic system may be

located underneath some of the proposed ponds/streams.

ANALYSIS
12. January 14, 2022, site visit notes from John Boland for the time extension review indicate that the

stakes for the residence that had not been built at that time were setback 158 feet from the Saco
River. The recorded setback was changed from 175 feet to the measured 158 feet.
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HUBBARD FAMILY TRUST
APPLICATION #09-097
PAGE 2

13. All proposed activities meet the 500-foot aggregate limit system as the applicant has 600 feet of
frontage and no activities are within 100 feet of the Saco River.

14. Past permitting on the lot includes Permit #09-087, Doug and Sheila Hubbard to construct a
single family residence 158 feet from the Saco River.
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Hubbard Family Trust

Application #09-097
Correspondence



April 21, 2022

CRAIG HERRICK
P.O0. BOX 248
STANDISH, ME 04084

Dear Mr. Herrick,

It is my understanding that you are the representative for the Estate of Doug and Sheila Hubbard
and the one currently managing the property at 14 Ossipee Trail in Limington, Maine. As this property is
within the Saco River Corridor, as defined by the Saco River Corridor Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A. §951, et.
seq., any activity that could potentially impact water quality, wildlife habitat, or the character of the
waterbody requires prior approval and permitting from the Commission.

Our office received a report of a potential violation at 14 Ossipee Trail on April 13®, 2022. The
report indicated that an excavator was seen close to the shoreline of the Saco River. Upon receiving the
report, our Limington Commissioner visited the site and reported that he informed the party present that
they were potentially in violation of the Saco River Corridor Act and they agreed to halt activity.

Our Compliance Evaluator visited the site on April 14, 2022 and spoke to the party present. It
was determined that one tree had been removed along the shoreline.

In response to recent events, our office would like to ensure that you have a copy of Permit #09-
087, issued May 10, 2021, to Doug and Sheila Hubbard. The enclosed permit details the activities
allowed on this property. For any activities not covered under this permit, including any future tree
removal, prior approval and/or a permit is required from the Commission. More information about
activities allowed within the Saco River Corridor are also available on our website, srcc-maine.org.

Additionally, we request that you contact our office so we can transfer this permit to the current
owners of the property. If all activities outlined in the permit have been completed, please return the
Completion of Construction form enclosed so we can conduct a compliance check and close the permit.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to call our office at 207-625-8123 or email us at
srcc(@srcc-maine.org.

Sincerely,

Haley Monroe

Administrative Assistant
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Saco River Corridor Commission

“Communities Working Together To Protect Our Rivers”

COMMISSION ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF

SACO RIVER CORRIDOR ACT

DOUG AND SHEILA HUBBARD |

3648 S. CEDAR CREEK LANE | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER
|
J

NEW PALESTINE, IN 46163
APPLICATION #09-087

The Saco River Corridor Commission, created by the Maine State Legislature in the Saco River
Corridor Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951, et. seq., hereinafter referred to as the “Act,” at a
meeting held on January 27, 2021 via Zoom Webinar, and after a review of the application and
supporting documents makes the following findings of fact:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

L. The applicant is seeking a second time extension for a permit to construct a 28 foot by 34
foot single family residence located 158 feet from the normal high water line of the Saco
River.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2 Location: Lot #70A-1 and 2, (Map #R9), Ossipee Trail in Limington, Maine.

3. The lot has 600 feet of frontage on the Saco River.

4. This property is located in the Limited Residential and Resource Protection Districts.
5. The home will not be located within the 100-year floodplain.

OTHER

6. The applicant reports they moved to Indiana but are planning to move back and would
like to construct a smaller residence than originally planned.

7. The applicant has reduced the size of the residence footprint from 42 feet by 44 feet to 28
feet by 34 feet.

8. The applicant has submitted a valid HHE-200 and proposes to drill a well.

9. The Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Plan indicates that the property is suitable for a

1,000 gallon regular concrete tank with a 900 square foot medium size stone bed disposal
field as designed by Kenneth Gardner, dated January 14, 2019.

P.O. Box 283 - Cornish, Maine 04020-0283 - (207) 625-8123 Fax (207) 625-7060 Email: srccwsree-maine.org
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DOUG AND SHEILA HUBBARD
PAGE 2
PERMIT #09-087

BASED ON THE ABOVE FINDINGS, as determined at a duly noticed Commission Meeting,
the Commission draws the following conclusions:

1 The applicant has shown the proposed design to be within the meaning of the
Act.
2, The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in Section

959-A(1)(A)-(K) of the Act.

THEREFORE, the Commission APPROVES the application of Doug and Sheila Hubbard, #09-
087, to construct a single family residence and accessory structures on the property owned by
them, provided the activity is carried out according to the application and UPON THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

10. Standard Conditions of Approval (copy attached).

11.  Other conditions as decided by a vote of the Commission at a duly noticed Commission
Meeting.

12, The residence will be no closer than 158 feet from the normal high water line of Saco
River.

13. The proposed driveway, depicted in the HHE-200, will be constructed with gravel.

Any appeals from this decision, including any of its conditions, shall be taken pursuant to
Section 968 of the Act, except that no appeal pursuant to Section 968 of the Act shall be taken
from a decision of the Commission which decision was made without a public hearing until a
request for reconsideration has been submitted to the Commission and the Commission has made
a final determination in the matter. Any person wishing to file an appeal or to request
reconsideration must do so within 30 days of the Commission’s written decision and order.
Requests for reconsideration must be submitted in accordance with applicable Commission
regulations. All permits to be valid, must meet all federal, state, and local ordinances and
regulations.

DONE AND DATED AT CORNISH, MAINE THIS 4TH DAY OF MAY 2021.

. (Do _([Codterr— s Y 2]

anj amin Pinault, Chairperson Dated '
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Hubbard Family Trust

Application #09-097
January 2021 Site Visit Pictures
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Hubbard Family Trust

Application #09-097
SRCC Screenshots
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	11. The applicant proposes to replace an existing outhouse, setback 41 feet from the water, with a new subsurface wastewater disposal system.
	12. The applicant submitted a valid HHE-200 designed by Kenneth Gardner, July 31, 2021, with several rule variances required.
	a. Setback from property line to disposal system reduced from 10 feet to 5 feet.
	b. Setback from Lake Arrowhead reduced from 100 feet to 91 feet.
	c. Setback from a wetland area 82 feet.
	d. Setback from property owner’s new point well 100 feet down to 80 feet.
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	PAGE 2
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	14. The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in section 959-A(1)(A)-(K) of the Act.
	15. John Boland’s site visit on August 12, 2021, noted that the leach field is proposed as far from the water as possible on the small lot. The outhouse is currently functional but will be filled in and discontinued after the new system is installed. ...
	16. The Commission tabled the application at the August 2021 meeting pending legal counsel. The Assistant Attorney General responded that, in his opinion, the stronger interpretation is that the lot is entitled to a variance for a single-family reside...
	17. Due to the age and nature of the lots in Lake Arrowhead it is commonplace for lots to receive variances from the Maine State Plumbing Code (which are the variances required for a septic system that does not meet the state set back requirements) an...
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	a. Setback from property line to disposal system reduced from 10 feet to 5 feet.
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	16. The Commission tabled the application at the August 2021 meeting pending legal counsel. The Assistant Attorney General responded that, in his opinion, the stronger interpretation is that the lot is entitled to a variance for a single-family reside...
	17. Due to the age and nature of the lots in Lake Arrowhead it is commonplace for lots to receive variances from the Maine State Plumbing Code (which are the variances required for a septic system that does not meet the state set back requirements) an...
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